## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM391831

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	<b>Execution Date</b>	Entity Type
Subortis Investments II, LLC (f/k/a Vestis BSI Funding II, LLC)		07/18/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bob's Stores, LLC			
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court			
City:	Meriden			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06450			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW HAMPSHIRE			
Name:	SME Holding Company, LLC (f/k/a Eastern Mountain Sports LLC)			
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court			
City:	Meriden			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06450			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	Sport Chalet, LLC (f/k/a Sport Chalet, Inc.)			
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court			
City:	Meriden			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06450			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	Sport Chalet Value Services, LLC			
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court			
City:	Meriden			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06450			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA			
Name:	Sport Chalet Team Sales, LLC (f/k/a Sport Chalet Team Sales, Inc.)			
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court			
City:	Meriden			
	TRADEMARK			

REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0342 900371691

State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06450
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	EMS Operating Company, LLC
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court
City:	Meriden
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06450
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Vestis Retail Financing, LLC
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court
City:	Meriden
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06450
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Vestis Retail Group, LLC
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court
City:	Meriden
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06450
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	EMS Acquisition LLC
Street Address:	160 Corporate Court
City:	Meriden
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06450
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Vestis IP Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	2929 Arch Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1800
City:	Philadephia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19104-7324
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2851708	BCC
Registration Number:	1874733	BCC BLUES

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2802622	BCC KHAKIS			
Registration Number:	3021017	BEST OF BOB'S			
Registration Number:	1938916	BOB'S CLOTHING COMPANY EST. 1954			
Registration Number:	3319907	BOB'S STORES			
Registration Number:	1531396	BOB'S STORES			
Registration Number:	4044117	BOB'S STORES ALWAYS REWARDING.			
Registration Number:	3952447	D55			
Registration Number:	3940506	TONE ZONE			
Registration Number:	3292040				
Registration Number:	3385979	DIVISION 55			
Registration Number:	3299671	ROSIE GLOW			
Registration Number:	3805982	RUGGED TRAILS			
Registration Number:	1398955	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS			
Registration Number:	1996475	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS			
Registration Number:	3011752	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS			
Registration Number:	2065313	EMS			
Registration Number:	2117180	EMS			
Registration Number:	2952447	EMS			
Registration Number:	1010768	EMS			
Registration Number:	3514259	ESTRN MNTN SPRTS			
Registration Number:	3901911	NOR'EASTER POWERED BY EASTERN MOUNTAIN S			
Registration Number:	3901910	NOR'EASTER POWERED BY EASTERN MOUNTAIN S			
Registration Number:	3510068	ESTRN MNTN SPRTS EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS			
Registration Number:	2952448				
Registration Number:	2832531	TECHWICK			
Registration Number:	3015917	TECHWICK			
Registration Number:	4736821	EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS			
Registration Number:	4358982	SYSTEM3			
Registration Number:	1869465	SPORT CHALET			
Registration Number:	1869466	SPORT CHALET			
Registration Number:	3186743	ACTION PASS			
Registration Number:	2153318	SPORTLAND			
Registration Number:	3655253	PROJECT FIFTY NINE			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (212) 558-4229

Email: demarcor@sullcrom.com, nguyenb@sullcrom.com

Correspondent Name: Raffaele A. DeMarco Address Line 1: 125 Broad Street

Address Line 2: Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004-2498

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raffaele A. DeMarco

SIGNATURE: /Raffaele A. DeMarco/

**DATE SIGNED:** 07/19/2016

**Total Attachments: 9** 

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page1.tif

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page2.tif

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page3.tif

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page4.tif

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page5.tif

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page6.tif

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page7.tif

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page8.tif

source=IP Release (Third Lien) (executed)#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

RIGHTS (this "Intellectual Property Release"), dated as of July 18, 2016, is made by Subortis

Investments II, LLC (f/k/a Vestis BSI Funding II, LLC) ("Agent") for itself and various other

secured parties ("Secured Parties") in favor of Bob's Stores, LLC, SME Holding Company, LLC

(f/k/a Eastern Mountain Sports LLC), Sport Chalet, LLC, Sport Chalet Value Services, LLC,

Sport Chalet Team Sales, LLC, EMS Operating Company, LLC, Vestis Retail Financing, LLC,

Vestis Retail Group, LLC, EMS Acquisition LLC, and Vestis IP Holdings, LLC (the "Loan

Parties").

WHEREAS, each of the Loan Parties, the Agent and the Lenders entered into that certain

Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of January 7, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"),

pursuant to which the Loan Parties granted a security interest in, among other things, certain

patent, copyright and trademark rights to secure the obligations set forth in the Security

Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Loan Parties entered into that certain Intellectual Property

Security Agreement, dated February 5, 2016 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"),

which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in the United States

Copyright Office; and

WHEREAS, the Agent was granted a security interest in all of the Loan Parties' right,

title and interest in and to the IP Collateral (as such term is defined in the Intellectual Property

Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby terminate and forever discharge and release, on its

behalf and on behalf of all other Secured Parties, (i) all of the Loan Parties' right, title and

interest in and to the IP Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security

Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Security

Agreement, including, without limitation, the specific intellectual property identified on

Exhibit A attached hereto and (ii) any and all collateral assignments or non-exclusive licenses

granted by any Loan Party in and to the IP Collateral.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0346

The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Intellectual Property Release whether

in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New

York but excluding any principles of conflict of laws or other rule of law that would cause the

application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the laws of the State of New York. Without

in any way limiting the foregoing, the parties elect to be governed by New York law in

accordance with, and relying on (at least in part), Section 5-1402 of the General Obligations Law

of the State of New York.

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights – Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on its behalf and on behalf of Secured Parties (and each of their respective successors and assigns) has executed and delivered this Intellectual Property Release or caused this Intellectual Property Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

THE AGENT:

SUBORTIS INVESTMENTS II, LLC,

Name: Randall R. Schultz

Title: Authorized Person

### EXHIBIT A

### UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

### Bob's

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal Date
BCC	2851708	June 8, 2013	June 8, 2024
BCC BLUES	1874733	January 17, 1995	January 17, 2025
BCC KHAKIS	2802622	January 6, 2004	January 6, 2024
BEST OF BOB'S	3021017	November 29, 2005	November 29, 2015
BOB'S CLOTHING COMPANY EST. 1954	1938916	November 28, 1995	November 28, 2015
BOB'S STORES & Design	3319907	October 23, 2007	October 23, 2017
BOB'S STORES	1531396	March 21, 1989	March 21, 2019
BOB'S STORES ALWAYS REWARDING & Design	4044117	October 25, 2001	October 25, 2021
D55 & Design	3952447	April 26, 2011	April 26, 2021
TONE ZONE & Design	3940506	April 5, 2011	April 5, 2021
Sunflower Design	3292040	September 11, 2007	September 11, 2017
DIVISION 55	3385979	February 19, 2008	February 19, 2018
ROSIE GLOW	3299671	September 25, 2007	September 25, 2017
RUGGED TRAILS	3805982	June 22, 2010	June 22, 2020
BOB'S STORES & Design	1531396	March 21, 1989	March 21, 2019

## **EMS**

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal Date
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	1,398,955	June 24, 1986	June 24, 2016
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	1,996,475	August 27, 1996	August 27, 2016
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Design of Mountain and Sun	3,011,752	November 1, 2005	November 1, 2015
EMS	2,065,313	May 27, 1997	May 27, 2017
EMS	2,117,180	December 2, 1997	December 2, 2017

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights – Exhibit A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal Date
EMS & Design of Mountain and Sun	2,952,447	May 17, 2005	May 17, 2015
EMS & Ice Axe Design	1,010,768	May 13, 1975	May 13, 2015
estrn mntn sprts & Design	3,514,259	October 7, 2008	October 7, 2018
NOR'EASTER POWERED BY EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Design	3,901,911	January 4, 2017	January 4, 2017
NOR'EASTER POWERED BY EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Design	3,901,910	January 4, 2017	January 4, 2017
System3	3,510,068	June 25, 2013	June 25, 2019
estrn mntn sprts EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	3,510,068	September 30, 2008	September 30, 2018
Mountain & Sun Logo	2,952,448	May 17, 2005	May 17, 2015
TECHWICK	2,832,531	April 13, 2004	April 13, 2024
TECHWICK	3,015,917	November 15, 2005	November 15, 2015
Eastern Mountain Sports	4,736,821	May 12, 2015	May 21, 2025
SYSTEM3 & Design	4,358,982	June 25, 2013	June 25, 2023
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS & Mountain and Sun Design	4,736,821	May 12, 2015	

# **Sport Chalet**

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date (Federal)	Renewal Date
Sport Chalet Logo	1869465	December 27, 1994	December 27, 2024
Sport Chalet	1869466	December 27, 1994	December 27, 2024
Action Pass	3186743	December 19, 2006	December 19, 2016
Sportland	2153318	April 28, 2009	April 28, 2019
Project Fifty Nine	3655253	July 14, 2009	July 14, 2019

Trad					
				Renewal Date	
		mber			
			(Calif		

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights – Exhibit A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date (California)	Renewal Date
Sport Chalet	36912	June 8, 1990	
Sport Chalet and Design	36911	June 8, 1990	
Sport Chalet and Design	36925	June 12, 1990	

#### **DOMAIN NAMES**

#### **DOMAIN NAMES**

- 1. sportchalet.com
- 2. signup.sportchalet.com
- 3. team.sportchalet.com
- 4. sportschalet.biz
- 5. sportschalet.com
- 6. sportchaletonline.com
- 7. e-mail-sportchalet.com
- 8. email.sportchalet.com
- 9. link-sportchalet.com
- 10. page-sportchalet.com
- 11. sportchaletonline.com
- 12. team-sportchalet.com

#### INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARKS

#### Bob's

Trademark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
BOB'S STORES	Canada	TMA771956		

### $\underline{\mathbf{EMS}}$

Trademark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
EASTERN	Canada	488,847	January 30, 1998	January 30, 1998

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights – Exhibit A

Trademark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
MOUNTAIN SPORTS				
EMS	Canada	502,936	October 26, 1998	October 26, 2013
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Hong Kong	4851/1996	August 1, 1994	August 1, 2015
EMS	Hong Kong	10811/1996	August 1, 1994	August 1, 2015
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Japan	3,235,223	December 25, 1996	December 25, 2016
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Japan	3,268,623	March 12, 1997	March 12, 2017
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Japan	3,268,679	March 12, 1997	March 12, 2017
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Japan	3,316,730	May 30, 1997	May 30, 2017
EMS	Japan	4,157,315	June 19, 1998	June 19, 2018
BERGELENE	Korea	347,496	September 25, 1996	September 25, 2016
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Korea	331,083	January 11, 1996	January 11, 2016
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Korea	336,845	April 9, 1996	April 9, 2016
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Korea	343,613	July 24, 1996	July 24, 2016
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Korea	343,614	July 24, 1996	July 24, 2016
EMS	Korea	331,084	January 11, 1996	January 11, 2016
EMS	Korea	334,829	March 8, 1996	March 8, 2016
EMS	Korea	336,844	April 9, 1996	April 9, 2016
EMS	Korea	350,857	November 29, 1996	November 29, 2016
EASTERN MOUNTAIN SPORTS	Taiwan	684,965	July 16, 1995	July 16, 2015
EMS	Taiwan	684,964	July 16, 1995	July 16, 2015

### TRADEMARK LICENSES

### **EMS**

Licenses and rights to use trademarks and intellectual property of the manufacturers of goods sold and advertised by Eastern Mountain Sports LLC in the ordinary course of business.

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights – Exhibit A

### COPYRIGHTS

### **EMS**

Name	Full Title	Copyright Number	Date
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. Ziegler, Katy	Ski touring guide to New England/edited by Katey Ziegler	TX0000454201	1979
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	[Eastern Mountain Sports' B L T flyer]	TX0000830578	1981
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. Furst, Roger	EMS: Catalog/Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.; editor, Roger Furstet al.	CSN0016156	1979
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. Furst, Roger	EMS: Catalog/Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.; editor, Roger Furstet al.	CSN0020688	1979
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. Furst, Roger	EMS: Catalog/Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.; editor, Roger Furstet al.	CSN0016156	1978
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. EMS	EMS: Catalog/Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.; [written by the people at EMS]	CSN0020688	1982
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. EMS	EMS: Catalog/Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.; [written by the people at EMS]	CSN0020688	1981
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. EMS	EMS: Catalog/Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.; [written by the people at EMS]	CSN0020688	1980
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc. EMS Acquisition Corporation [Vestis Retail Financing LLC]	EMS: Catalog (spring- summer 1978) & 14 other titles	V3520D651	2005
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	The EMS holiday gift guide: \$5 discount coupon inside	TX0000813912	1981
Eastern Mountain Sports, Inc.	The EMS holiday gift guide: our most popular parka and no wonder!	TX0000813911	1981

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights – Exhibit A

Title	Copyright Number
EMS: catalog (spring-summer 1978)	TX 202-011
EMS: catalog (fall 1978)	TX 203-825
EMS: catalog (spring-summer 1979)	TX 302-579
EMS: catalog (fall-winter 1979)	TX 302-332
EMS: catalog (spring-summer 1980)	TX 431-665
EMS: catalog (fall-winter 1980-81)	TX 555-951
EMS: catalog (winter 1980-81)	TX 543-951
EMS: catalog (winter 1980-81)	TX 546-313
EMS: catalog (fall 1981)	TX 809-731
EMS: catalog (spring-summer 1982)	TX 874-323
EMS: catalog (summer 1982)	TX 928-371
Eastern Mountain Sports' BLT flyer	TX 830-578
Ski touring guide to New England	TX 454-201
The EMS holiday gift guide: our most popular parka and no wonder!	TX 813-911
The EMS holdiay [(sic)] gift guide: \$5 discount coupon inside	TX 813-912

**RECORDED: 07/19/2016** 

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights – Exhibit A